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)


vs.
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)




)
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)

DECISION


The Department of Health and Senior Services, Bureau of Child Care, (“the Department”) may discipline Delores Jean Anderson for violating standards including health, safety, and supervision.    
Procedure


On July 18, 2005, the Department filed a complaint.  Anderson received notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, and notice of the hearing, by certified mail no later than August 1, 2005.
  On January 10, 2006, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Kelly Walker represented the Department.  Anderson made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on January 27, 2006.    

Findings of Fact

1. Anderson holds a license to provide child day care at 606 East 13th Street, Carthage, Missouri (“the facility”).  
2. The license allows care for children ages birth through eight years, and it sets a maximum number of children in care at one time depending on the children’s ages.  If three children under the age of two are present, the license allows one adult to care for a total of six children.  Anderson was caring for three children under the age of two years, and a total number of children, as follows:
	Date
	Total

	October 7, 2004
	7

	December 13, 2004
	9

	January 27, 2005
	9


On each of those dates, no approved assistant was present.  
3. Anderson counted in her staff/child ratio assistants who had not been screened for child abuse and neglect as follows:
a. Melissa Valentine worked for Anderson since 2003 and served as the sole caregiver for six children on June 3, 2003, but the Department received no screening for Valentine until July 2, 2004.

b. Holly Anderson served as an assistant and was providing care to children on October 7, 2004, before her approval and screening were completed; she was not approved as an assistant until October 15, 2004.

c. Sherry Riddle worked for Anderson from March 3, 2005, and served as the sole caregiver for eight children on March 9, 2005, but was never screened.  

Anderson also employed Rikki Hudson, Channie Hull, and Nancy Watson as assistants in her facility before September 22, 2004, without approval. 
  
4. Poisonous materials, medicines, hazardous personal care items, and other hazardous items were accessible to children as follows:
a. October 7, 2004:  medication (A & D Ointment and Benadryl) in a bathroom cabinet;
b. January 4, 2005:  kitchen sink drain leaking into an open bucket and dirty water in the bucket;
c. January 28, 2005:  

i. the diaper bin overflowing with dirty diapers; and
ii. a bottle, with no child’s name to designate who could use it, containing a small amount of milk, on the floor next to two occupied cribs; 
d. February 13, 2005:  

i. 
waste in a lidless waste container;
ii. 
cleaning chemical stored in an unlocked sink cabinet;
iii. 
sink water draining into a bucket that was half full of waste water;
iv. 
a bottle of “All Purpose Cleaner” labeled “Keep out of the reach of children” on the back porch floor;
e. February 24, 2005:  

i. 
food scraps and empty cans in a lidless waste container;
ii. the sink draining into an open bucket;
iii. 
seven containers of cleaning chemicals in an unlocked sink cabinet;
f. March 9, 2005:

i. a soiled diaper on the bathroom counter;
ii. a urine-soaked infant one piece on the bathroom floor;
iii. 11 hazardous items, including cleaners, bleach, and lice spray in an unlocked cabinet under the kitchen sink;
iv. a mop bucket full of water in the kitchen;

v. the kitchen sink draining into a bucket;
g. April 5, 2005:

i. a partially eaten sandwich on a shelf unit in the main playroom that was accessible to the children; and
ii. a pacifier on the floor that was picked up by several different children.

5. Dirt, insects, spiders, rodents and other pests, or conditions attractive to them, were present in facility as follows:
a. December 13, 2004:

i. mouse droppings on top of the microwave and on the kitchen floor;
ii. cobwebs near the ceiling and in the window of the northeast room;

iii. food particles covering the kitchen floor;

b. January 4, 2005:
i. 25-30 mouse droppings in the lazy-susan cabinet and scattered droppings in other food cabinets;
ii. 2 dead roaches, one in front of the refrigerator and the other in a food cabinet;
iii. a cluttered basement providing a haven for insects and other pests;
iv. soiled areas on the refrigerator doors and shelves;
v. an accumulation of grease in the cook stove broiler pan;
vi. dried food spillage on the kitchen countertop;
vii. an open space at the back of the sink cabinet where the water line passes through the cabinet floor; 
viii. an open crack between the bottom shelf and the back wall of the base cabinet to the left of the sink;
c. January 28, 2005:  food particles on the floors throughout the house;
d. February 13, 2005:

i. miscellaneous debris and mouse droppings around the broiler;
ii. 10-20 mouse droppings in cabinet drawers and shelves;
iii. 5-10 dead roaches on the floor around the water dispenser;
iv. food soil and crumbs on the refrigerator door, front, and shelves;
v. the back porch was cluttered;
vi. an untied bag of trash containing food debris in the basement, representing a harborage risk;
vii. garage used for miscellaneous storage was cluttered;
e. February 24, 2005:

i. dead roaches and egg capsules on the floor around the water dispenser;
ii. 10 mouse droppings in the base cabinet to the left of the sink;
iii. the bottom shelf of the base cabinet to the left of the stove was dirty;
iv. dry cereal pieces on the top cabinet shelves;
v. food spoilage on solid refrigerator shelves;
vi. openings around the water line that passes through the cabinet floor;
vii. a ¼ inch crack between the bottom cabinet shelf and the wall;
viii. open space around the water supply lines to the sink;
ix. the back porch was cluttered;
x. Anderson was using the contents of a bottle labeled “bleach” for cleaning, but the bottle contained only water and no bleach;  

f. March 9, 2005:  

i. small live bugs in the refrigerator;
ii. the bottom shelf of the refrigerator was dirty;
iii. cluttered floors throughout the house;
g. April 5, 2005:

i. clothing and toys covered the floor of the room that contained 5 cribs and playpens;

ii. 15-20 dead roaches on the shelves and in the door of the refrigerator;
iii. a live roach on top of the refrigerator;
iv. kitchen floor covered with pieces of food (cooked carrots, cereal, etc.);
v. kitchen counters covered with dirty dishes;
vi. food particles on kitchen table along with large blobs of peanut butter and jelly;
vii. stove had a dried liquid and food on top of it and did not appear to have been cleaned for some time;
viii. the bottom shelf of the refrigerator, on which food for the children’s consumption was stored, covered with a white, gritty substance; and
ix. a black gritty substance that covered the entire refrigerator top where medication lay, which was not in a container;

6. Other dangerous and unsuitable conditions existed in the facility as follows:

a. June 23, 2004:  the linoleum around the stool in the bathroom had separated, exposing the sub-floor;

b. December 13, 2004:

i. five holes in the “jungle” playpen mesh; 
ii. electrical wiring exposed due to a broken outlet cover;

c. January 28, 2005:
i. outlet cover broken since the December 13, 2004, was not repaired;

ii. no paper towels in the bathroom;

iii. a strong odor of dirty diapers in the bathroom;

d. February 24, 2005:  an unlabeled baby food jar contained a dark syrupy substance, which might have been molasses or cleaning fluid;
e. March 9, 2005:  no toilet paper or paper towels in the bathroom;

f. April 5, 2005:  several children were crying loudly or fighting, and Anderson’s assistant was unable to console the children.  Meanwhile, Anderson ignored the children in favor of cleaning and reassembling an aquarium in the kitchen sink and putting the fish back into it, which took her nearly an hour.  Anderson explained that she had to clean the aquarium because her son was worried about the fish, so she could not attend to the children.  
7. During the April 5, 2005, inspection, Anderson:  
a. stated that she “[did]n’t care” about facility personnel signing in and out; 

b. refused to answer the Department’s questions;

c. ordered Department personnel not to photograph facility conditions;

d. threw a pen at an inspector, stating that such inspector was mean for making her worry; and

e. ordered Department personnel to leave the facility.
Anderson refused to cooperate in the inspection.
8. By notice dated April 13, 2005, the Department immediately suspended Anderson’s license for “threat of imminent bodily harm to the children[,]”
 and the Department sustained that decision after an internal hearing.  
9. Anderson’s license expires on July 31, 2006.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint.
  The Department has the burden of proving facts on which the law allows discipline.
  It cites § 210.221.1(2), which allows discipline of licensees who:  

fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the [Department].  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license[.
]

Section 210.221.1(3) authorizes the Department:  
To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children. . . .[
]

(Emphasis added.)  The Department argues that Anderson violated its regulatory standards of care as follows.  
A.  Staff/Child Ratios

The Department argues that Anderson violated its Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.045(3)(U):
The number and ages of children a family day care home provider is authorized to have in care at any one time shall be specified on the license and shall not be exceeded except as permitted within these rules.

Anderson’s license allowed a maximum number of children in care as provided at Regulation 
19 CSR 30-6l.105(2)(A):

If there is one (1) adult provider, the home may be licensed for up to six (6) children including a maximum of three (3) children under age two (2)[.]
Anderson violated that regulation because she was the only adult provider present when the number of children in care exceeded the maximum allowed on October 7, 2004, December 13, 2004, and January 27, 2005, as set forth at Finding 2.  Holly Anderson was present on October 7, 2004, but was not an approved assistant.  
B.  Approved Assistants

The Department argues that Anderson violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(3)(A):

An approved assistant shall be available.[
] 
Anderson violated that regulation if she had no approved assistant available.  The Department argues that Anderson violated the regulation by employing Rikki Hudson, Channie Hull, and Nancy Watson before their approval.  Employment of one person does not show that another was unavailable.  By contrast, the Department showed that Hollie Anderson, Melissa Valentine, and Sherry Riddle were assistants in sole charge of the children on October 7, 2004, December 13, 2004, and January 27, 2005, respectively, as set forth at Finding 3.  It also showed that they were unapproved on those dates.  Because the only assistant available on each date was not approved, no approved assistant was available on such date, which violated the regulation.  
C.  Abuse and Neglect Screenings

The Department argues that Anderson violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(3)(C):

All assistants shall be screened for child abuse/neglect.

The Department showed that Anderson employed Melissa Valentine, Hollie Anderson, and Sherry Riddle as assistants in her facility before their screening was complete, as set forth at Finding 3, which violated the regulation.  

D.  Hazardous Items
The Department argues that Anderson violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(1)(J):

All . . . poisonous materials, medicines . . . hazardous personal care items or other hazardous items shall be inaccessible to children.

Anderson violated that regulation, as shown by the items hazardous and accessible to children in the facility, listed at Finding 4.  
E.  Dirt and Vermin
The Department argues that Anderson violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(2)(A)9:
The home shall be clean at all times and free of dirt, insects, spiders, rodents or other pests.

Anderson violated that regulation, as shown by the presence of mice and roaches in the facility, and the conditions to attract more, listed at Finding 5.  

F.  Other Unsafe and Unsuitable Conditions
The Department argues that Anderson violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-6l.085(l)(A):

The premises shall be safe and suitable for the care of children.

Anderson violated that regulation, as shown by the exposed electrical wire and other conditions listed at Finding 6.  

G.  Cooperation

The Department argues that Anderson violated the Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(F): 

All caregivers shall cooperate with the department.
Anderson violated that provision by interfering, and refusing to cooperate, with the April 5, 2005, inspection as set forth at Finding 7.  
H.  Character

The Department argues that Anderson violated the Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D): 

Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.
We interpret “good character and intent” to be at least commensurate with the concept of “good moral character” used in licensing laws:  honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  The Department’s complaint alleges that Anderson’s interference and refusal to cooperate with an inspection, plainly stated apathy to professional duties, and accusations of persecution as set forth in Finding 7, violated that regulation, and we agree.  Further, the filthy, dangerous, and unsuitable conditions of the facility also show that Anderson lacks the good character, intent, and qualification to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  
Summary


Anderson is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on June 23, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner

	�Our certified mail receipt does not show the date of delivery, but the return postmark reads “August 1, 2005.”  


	�The complaint also alleges that some of the assistants were not registered with the Family Care Safety Registry, but cites no law requiring such registration.  


	�The letter invokes procedures under § 210.245.4.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


	�Sections 210.245.2 and 621.045.1.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�The Department also cites § 210.221.1(1), but that provision applies only to an application, which is not before us.


	�The complaint also cites subdivision (4), but that provision relates only to record-keeping, as to which the complaint contains no allegation.  


	�The regulation also requires Anderson to immediately notify the Child Care Licensing Unit if there is a change in assistants, but the Department has not alleged or shown that conduct.


	�� HYPERLINK "http://www.lexis.com/research/buttonTFLink?_m=9bdd0cf6753798f02e1cba9914def38f&_xfercite=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b2005%20Mo.%20Admin.%20Hearings%20LEXIS%20181%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_butType=3&_butStat=2&_butNum=8&_butInline=1&_butinfo=%3ccite%20cc%3d%22USA%22%3e%3c%21%5bCDATA%5b936%20S.W.2d%20894%2cat%20899%5d%5d%3e%3c%2fcite%3e&_fmtstr=FULL&docnum=1&_startdoc=1&wchp=dGLzVlz-zSkAW&_md5=f8d7e2ba4109709eec891eaf2682fbc5" \t "_parent" �Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis'n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1� (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).
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